

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SEB INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AB,  
Individually and on Behalf of All Others  
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENDO INTERNATIONAL PLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 2:17-CV-3711-TJS

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h), Lead Counsel, Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP, hereby moves this Court, before the Honorable Timothy J. Savage, on December 11, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Courtroom 9A of the James A. Byrne U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19106, or at such other location and time as set by the Court, for entry of an Order awarding attorneys' fees and reimbursement of Litigation Expenses.<sup>1</sup>

This Motion is based upon the accompanying Declaration of Sharan Nirmul in Support of (I) Lead Plaintiff's Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation and Certification of Settlement Class to Effectuate the Settlement; and (II) Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, the Memorandum of

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. THE STANDARD GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN COMMON FUND CASES.....	6
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Reasonable Fee from the Common Fund Created by the Settlement .....	6
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage-of-Recovery Method.....	7
C. The Fee Request is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness Because it Is Based Upon A Pre-Existing Agreement With the Court-Appointed Lead Plaintiff and Has Been Approved by the Lead Plaintiff .....	8
III. THE 20% FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S <i>GUNTER/PRUDENTIAL</i> FACTORS .....	9
A. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited .....	9
B. The Absence of Objections by Settlement Class Members to Date .....	10
C. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved .....	11
D. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....	12
E. The Risk of Nonpayment.....	14
F. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Action by Lead Counsel.....	16
1. The Time Devoted by Lead Counsel Supports the Fee Request .....	16
2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Fee Request .....	18
G. The Fee Requested Is In Line With Fees Awarded in Similar Cases .....	20
H. Impact of Governmental Investigations.....	21
I. The Requested Fee Is In-Line with Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation .....	21
J. Innovative Terms .....	22
IV. LEAD COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	22
V. LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS REASONABLE COSTS UNDER THE PSLRA.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 .....	20, 20-21
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	15
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	11
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	7, 9, 18, 21
<i>In re ATO Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003) .....	20-21
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) .....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	7, 21
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am. N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) .....	4, 11, 18, 19-20, 20-21
<i>The Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6

*Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....22

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....7, 8, 9-10, 13-14

*In re Cent. European Dist. Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12608150 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2014) ..... 20-21

*The City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) ..... 13-14

*In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....12

*In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) .....12

*Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....13

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*,  
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 14-15

*Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....12

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....20

*In re Genta Secs. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)..... 20-21

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....26

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....6, 9, 11

*Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,  
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....11, 12

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....9

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....6

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....14

*In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....19, 20, 21

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.*,  
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....20

*Landy v. Amsterdam*,  
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....15

*Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.*,  
487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973).....18

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004).....10

*In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....8

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....25

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....12

*Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.*,  
2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2008).....19

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.*,  
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....7

*Mo. v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....19

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....6, 12, 25

*In re Prudential Ins. Co., Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....20

*In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.*,  
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....15

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....20

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....7, 19

*Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....15

*In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....25

*In re Schering-Plough Corp.*,  
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J May 31, 2012) .....14

*Schuler v. The Meds. Co.*,  
2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) .....9, 19, 20

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....7, 18

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) .....9, 22

*W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.*,  
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017) .....7, 22, 25

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018) .....10, 25

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....7, 24

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 .....8
